BOOK 022
PAGE ggponsored by iP R, Henstey
Recorded in:
] DEDIMANCE Book
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURF2+/2622 12:55 PM
FARM: ERADFORD
County Clerl

ORDINANCE NO. 0-20225)p ¥A% BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $7,120.72 INTO
COUNTY GENERAL DISTRICT COURT #1000-409 AND $4,662.76 INTO
THE DISTRICT COURT AUTOMATION FUND #3003-409.

WHFEREAS: District Court will be receiving a Grant from the Arkansas State Police of
$11,783.48 for reimbursement of Sobriety Court Conference expenses; and

WHERFEAS: This money will need to be appropriated into the appropriated budgets and line items

as shown below,

$1,103.00 into #1000-409-2024 Maintenance & Service Confracts
$2.821.00 into #1000-409-3009 Other Professional Services
$590.00 into #1000-409-3020 Phone/Fax

£1,000.00 into #1000-409-3021 Postage

$180.00 into #1000-409-3023 Internet

$600.00 into #1000-409-3060 Utilities-Electric

$127.00 into #1000-409-3062 Utilities- Water

$41.00 into #1000-409-3063 Utilities-Waste Disposal
$95.00 into #1000-409-3093 Misc Law-Panic Buttons
$563.72 into #1000-409-3094 Meals/Lodging

4,662.76 into #3003-409-9999 Transfer Out

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN
BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: monies be appropriated as stated above

Approved this 15" day of December, 2022

{ ihis instrument was
P02 1288 PR
APPROVED: .

ATTEST: @Wﬁ@\ﬁo{

Pam Bradford, Uounty Clerk u 6 s 3340




BOOK 2022
BAGE F@ponsored by I.P. V, Lemings
Recorded in:
ORDASANCE Bool:
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURH24/2622 04:10 PM
‘ PAIE BRADFORD
County Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2022.59] VAN BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $802.73 INTO
THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR’S BUDGET #1000-416.

WIHEREAS: The Deputy Prosecutor’s budget is running low for Utilities-Electric and other line
items; and

WHEREAS: $302.73 will come from the Hot Check Account.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN
BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

‘Section 1: $253.76 will be appropriated into line #1000-416-3030 Travel, $500 into #1000-

416-3060 Utilities-Electric, $44.97 into #1000-416-3063 Utilities-Waste Disposal, and
$4.00 into #1000-416-3069 Postage Machine-P.O. Box

Approved this 15% day of December, 2022

APPROVED:
Dale es, Cou dge

| certify that this instrument was

filed on 122472022 01:10 Pi
) and recordedd
O o)

ATTEST:

Pam Bradford, ‘ nty Clerk

b.C.



sponsared by L.P. B. Tatum

BOCGK Z022

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COPRE 71
ORDINAKCE Book

O- -
ORDINANCE NO. 2022- 12292022 04:12 PH
PAM BRADFORD

County Clerk
VAN BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE CALENDER YEAR OF
2023.

SECTION 1. ANNUAL BUDGET ADOPTED BY REFERENCE: The Annual Budget for calendar year 2023,
identified as 2023 ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET, Van Buren County, Arkansas, dated December 12,
2022, is hereby adopted by reference. A copy of said budget shall be filed in the office of the County
Clerk and shall be available for inspection and copying by any person during normal office hours.

SECTION 2. NON-RESTRICTED EXPENDITURES CATEGORIES: Expenditure of funds appropriated by
this Ordinance shall not be restricted to the line item expenditure codes comprising the major
categories of expenditures — Personal Services, Supplies, Other Services and Charges, Capital Outlay
and Debt Services — but shall be restricted to office/departmental expenditures within the above
enumerated major categories of expenditures except for funds appropriated for personnel salaries
and wages and related employee benefits. Personnel expenditures shall not exceed the dollar
amounts, number of employees and salary or wage rates specified in the annual budget or an
amendment thereto.

SECTION 3. EXPENDITURES RESTRICTED TO SPECIFIED FUND: No expenditure of appropriated funds
shall be made from any fund other than the fund specified in this Ordinance, or an amendment

thereto.

SECTION 4. TRANSFERS: Any transfers of monies between various funds of the County or between
the major categories of expenditures — Personal Services, Supplies, Other Services and Charges,
Capital Qutlaw and Debt Service — shall be made only with the prior approval of the Van Buren County
Quorum Court. Provided, however, all transfers budgeted for in the annual budget shall be exempt
from the provisions of this section.

1 of
SECTION 5. MAXIMUM APPROPRIATED AMOUNTS:




BOOK 2022

GENERAL FUND: PAGE 72
projected carry-over from 2022 51,550,000.00
Anticipated Revenue for 2023 55,036,260.00

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $6,596,200.00
90% General Revenue Available 55,936,580.00
100% Transfer From Genera! Reserve #1001 5180,000.00
100% Transfer From Recorder Cost Fund $130,000.00
TOTAL REVENUE AVAILABLE $6,246,580.00
COUNTY ROAD FUND:
Projected carry-over from 2022 $970,000.00
Anticipated Revenue for 2023 $2,998,000.00

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $3,968,000.00
90% County Road Revenue Available $3,571,200.00

Half Moon Grant 100% $312,000.00

State Grant 100% $75,000.00

TOTAL COUNTY ROAD FUNDS AVAILABLE $3,958,200.00

GENERAL FUND #3000

100 County Judge's Office
Personal Services $42,710.49
Supplies $8,700.00



101

102

103

104

105

106

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

County Clerk

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Circuit Clerk

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

County Treasurer

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Capital Qutlay

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

County Collector

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

County Assessor/Appraiser
Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Capital Qutlay

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

County Equalization Board
Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

BEOOK 2022
$57,511.0BAGE 7%

$108,921.49

$228,802.07
$3,600.0C
$16,558.17
$249,000.24

$322,699.44
$23,500.00
$12,350.00
$358,549.44

$124,725.14
$100.00
$4,489.00
$7,076.00
$136,394.14

$243,692.42
$32,000.00
$6,550.00
$282,242.42

$376,966.37
54,800.00
$34,325.00
$5,000.00
$421,091.37

$5,386.57
$500.00
$281,300.00
$287,186.57



107 Van Buren County Quorum Court
Personal Services
Supplies
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

108 Courthouse
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

109 Election Commission
Personal Services
Supplies
Other Services & Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATION

110 Economic Development
Supplies
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

111 Community Center
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

120 Courthouse Annex
Other Services/Charges
Debt Services
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

121 Voter Registration
Personal Services
Supplies
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

122 Van Buren County North Annex
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

BOOK 022
PAGE 24

$37,705.93
$300.00
$12,000.00
$50,005.93

$16,503.25
$16,503.25

$5,390.18
$650.00
$16,546.00
$22,586.18

$200.00
$5,400.00
$5,600.00

$6,822.50
$6,822.50

$31,244.25
$15,577.68

$46,821.93

$50,000.42
$3,500.00
$9,210.00

$62,710.42

$53,679.25
$53,679.25



123

300

400

401

402

409

410

Safety/Maintenance Dept.
Parsonal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

VBC Health Department
Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Sheriff's Office

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Capital Outlay

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Circuit Court/Div. 5
Personal Service

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Circuit Court/Div. 1
Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

District Court

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Corp of Engineers
Personal Services

Supplies

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

BOOK 2022
eaGE 75

$68,522.98
$29,800.00
$13,440.00
$111,862.98

$10,460.87
$4,700.00
$16,376.50
$31,537.37

$1,082,822.11
$140,500.00
$39,194.56
$81,500.00
$1,344,016.67

$1,000.00
$1,250.00
$15,830.00
$18,080.00

$23,957.75
$1,000.00
$1,500.C0
$26,457.75

$162,766.20
$4,230.00
$31,687.87

$198,684.07

$51,002.37
$8,000.00
$59,002.37



411

414

416

417

418

419

420

School Resource Officer SRO
Personal Services
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

luvenile Court/Div, 2
Personal Suppties

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Deputy Prosecutor's Office
Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Public Defender's Office
Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Detention Center

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Serices/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

County Coroner

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Prosecutor's Drug Task Force

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

BOOK 2022
PaGE 76

§112,082.96
$112,082.96

$89,664.89
$1,570.00
$12,340.00
$103,574.89

$98,767.59
$5,800.00
$8,621.38
$113,188.97

$48,564.77
$900.00
$2,650.00
$52,114.77

$922,285.38
$100,500.00
$139,097.38

$1,161,882.76

$16,170.42
$9,000.00
$4,553.00
$29,723.42

556,222.55
§5,750.00
53,750.00

$65,722.55



500 OEM/ADEM
Personal Services
Supplies
Other Services & Charges
Capital Outlay
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

502 Volunteer Fire Departments
Work Comp
Misc-Sales Tax
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

800 Veteran's Service Office
Personal Services
Supplies
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

801 Van Buren County Agent's Office
Personal Services
Other Servicas/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

804 Various County Projects
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

FUND TOTAL

BOOK 7022
PAGE 77

$25,191.07
$2,0650.00
$11,007.55
$3,000.00
$41,248.62

$1,277.84
$120,000.00

$121,277.84

$15,461.61
$260.00
$1,669.00
$17,390.61

$30,000.00
$3,500.00
$33,500.00

$479,960.00
$479,960.50

$6,229,424.7 &

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR COUNTY GENERAL
$6,229,424. 26

GENERAL RESERVE #1001
Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

§1,785,767.00
$0.00

$1,785,767.00



90% Available
Transfer to County General

TOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATED AND TRANSFERRED INTO COUNTY
GENERAL

CARES ACT 'COVID RELIEF' FUNDING #1005
Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

100% Covid Relief Revenue Available

Other Services/Charges
Transfer Qut
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

ARPA REVENUE REPLACEMENT #1006

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

Supplies
Other Services/Charges
Capital Outlay

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

LOCAL ASST & TRIBAL FUND #1007

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

100% Covid Relief Revenue Available

COUNTY ROAD FUND #2000-200

BOGK 2022
PAGE 78

$1,6G7,190.30
5180,000.00

$1,427,190.30

$757,110.00
$3,000.00

5760,110.00

$760,110.00

$5,200.00
$754,910.00

$760,110.00

51,585,856.00
50.00

$1,585,856.00

$6,867.16
$204,393.51
$1,374,555 33

$1,585,856.00

$0.00
$168,211.24

$168,211.24

$168,211.24

-$180,000.00

$760,110.00

$1,585,856.00

$168,211.24



BOCK 2022
EPAGE 79
$970,000.00

52,998,600.00

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $3,968,000.00

90% County Rd. Revenue Available
Half Moon Grant 100%
State Grant 100%

$3,571,200.00
$312,000.00
$75,000.00

Personal Services

Total

§1,528,074.73

Suppiies $658,700.00
Other Services/Charges $226,256.25
Capital Outlay $312,000.0C
Debt Services £353,450.47
Transfer Out $799,718.51

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

2003 ADDITIONAL FUEL TAX

$3,958,200.00

$3,958,200.00

Projected carry-over from 2022 $167,000.00

Anticipated Revenue for 2023 $125,000.00

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $292,000.00
90% Available $262,800.00

Transfer Out $262,800.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

2800 HWY 65/124 STOP LIGHT

$262,800.00

Projected carry-aver from 2022 §1,000.00
Anticipated Revenue for 2023 50.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $1,000.00
Supplies $390.00
Other Services/Charges $610.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATED $1,000.00

3000 TREASURER'S AUTOMATION




Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
50% Revenue Available

Suppiies
Capital Outlay
Transfer Out

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3001 COLLECTOR'S AUTOMATION

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Parsonal Services

Supplies

DOther Services/Charges
Capital Outlay

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3002 CIRCUIT COURT AUTOMATION

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Transfers Out
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3003 DISTRICT COURT AUTOMATION

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

BOOK 2022
PAGE BD

$65,000.00
$21,500.00

522,200.00
55,000.00
$20,000.00

$47,200.00

$165,000.C0
$55,500.00

$10,803.12
$10,000.C0
$42,000.00

$2,500.00

$65,303.12

$47,000.00
$3,000.00

$45,000.00

$45,000.00

$8,000.00
$11,100.00

$77,850.00

$198,450.00

$45,000.00

$86,500.00

$220,500.00

$50,000.00

$19,100.00



BOCK 2022

PEGE E;
a0% Revenue Available 17,190.00

Supplies $14,500.00
Other Services/Charges $2,690.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATED $17,190.00
3004 ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX RELIEF
Projected carry-over from 2022 530,000.00
Anticipated Revenue for 2023 54,500.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $34,500.00
90% Revenue Available $31,050.00
Personal Services 515,112.37
Supplies $6,000.00
Other Services/Charges 55,500.00
Capital Outlay $3,000.00
Transfer Qut 51,437.63
TOTAL APPROPRIATED $31,050.00
3005 COUNTY CLERK COST
Projected carry-cver from 2022 57,000.00
Anticipated Revenue for 2023 $5,800.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $12,800.00
90% Revenue Available §$11,520.00
Supplies 54,968.50
Transfer Qut $6,551.50
TOTAL APPROPRIATED $11,520.00
3006 RECORDER'S COST FUND
Projected carry-over from 2022 $175,000.00
Anticipated Revenue for 2023 $185,000.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $360,000.00
90% Revenue Available $324,000.00
100% Transfer to County General §130,600.00
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO APPROPRIATE 5194,000.00



Suppties

Other Services/Charges
Capital Outlay

Transfer Qut

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3008 LIBRARY

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

100% Transferred from County General
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO APPROPRIATE

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Capital OQutlay

Debt Services

Transfer Qut

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3009 SOLID WASTE

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Debt Services

Transfer Out

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3012 CHILD SUPPORT FUND

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

BOOK 2022

$10,000.5¢
$5,300.00
$3,090.00
§57,000.00

$75,390.00

$300,000.00
$341,000.00

$146,863.83
$24,400.00
$47,828.25
$1,500.00
$150,000.00
$186,9359.92

GE B2

§576,500.00
$180,000.00

$557,532.00

$60,000.00
$599,100.00

§231,660.70
$36,700.00
$272,768.27
$13,250.00
$38,811.03

$593,190.00

$11,500.00
$650.00

§756,5800.00

§533,150.00

$641,000.00

$659,100.00



TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
0% Revenue Available

Supplies
Transfer Out
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3017 JAIL MAINTENANCE

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Ravenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Supplies
Other Services/Charges
Transfer Qut

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3019 BOATING SAFETY

3020911

Projected carry-aver from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Other Services/Charges
Transfer Out
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Projected carry-over from 2022

Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

100% Appropriation from County General

BOOR 2022
Fai=E 83

5700.00
$1¢,235.00

$10,935.00

$50,000.00
$48,900.00

$62,185.00
$2,500.0C
$24,325.00

$89,010.00

$5,800.00
§1,700.00

51,000.00
$1,000.00

$2,000.00

$130,000.00
$361,000.00

510,935.00

589,010.00

$6,750.00

$441,900.00
5175,000.00

5616,900.00

$12,150.00

$98,900.00

$7,500.00

$491,000.00



Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3022 EMERGENCY VEHICLE

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

00% Revenue Available

Vehicle
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3025 PROSECUTOR VICTIM/WITNESS

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Reavenue Available

Supplies
Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3039 CIRCUIT COURT COMM FEE

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

90% Revenue Available

Supplies
Transfer Qut
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3042 ASSESSOR'S LATE FEE

BOOE 2022
FAGE 84

$529,521.00
$15,850.00
$71,529.00

$616,900.00

$3,000.00
$1,500.00

$4,056.00
$4,050.00

$25,500.00
$2,884.44

54,050.00

$16,000.00
$9,546.00
$25,546.00

$10,000.00
$500.00

$3,000.00
55,865.00

$8,865.00

54,050.00

§25,546.00

$9,450.00

$4,500.00

$28,384.44

$10,500.00



Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Transfer Out
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3408 HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

80% Revenue Available

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Transfer Qut

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3410 VFD/RES-Q SALES TAX

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
100% Revenue Available

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3411 EQUITABLE SHARING ACCOUNT

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

BOOK 2022
PAGE 85

§1,700.00
$300.00

$1,700.00
$1,700.00

$260,000.00
$93,500.00

$11,045.00
$101,300.00
$22,000.00
$183,805.00
$318,150.00

$0.00
$1,500,000.C0

$1,500,000.00
$1,500,000.00

$425.00
$0.00

§1,800.60

§$318,150.00

§15,000,000.00

5382.50

$2,000.00

$353,500.00

$1,500,000.00

$425.00



Transfers Cut
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

3512 DENNARD VFD GRANT

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
100% Revenue Available

Other Services/Charges
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

6009 LAW LIBRARY

Projected carry-over from 2022
Anticipated Revenue for 2023

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE
90% Revenue Available

Supplies

Other Services/Charges
Transfer OQut

TOTAL APPROPRIATED

BOOK 2022
PAGE 86

5382.50

$382.50

$0.00
$500.00

$500.00
$500.00

$19,500.00
$7,432.48

$12,500.00
55,800.00
$5,939.23

$24,239.23

$500.00

524,239.23

$500.00

$26,932.48



SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Ordinance or the BRPHCaRON thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other dtBGEIgASs or applications of the
Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end, the
provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance being necessary for the protection and preservation of public health and
safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in force and shall take
effect upon passage and publication.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS,
THAT:

Approved this 15" day of December, 2022.

APPROVED:

Daie James, Cou \t_\?J dge

N .
ATTEST: Lﬂ) m{%md/ (X O{

Pam Bradford, CHmty Clerk




12/1/2022 Salary

hrly bi-wkly

CO WUDGE 100

Coludge1/2  26,655.20

Admin Ass' H\w . 2 m@w\wo
: __29,218.40]
cocLerk101
Co Clerk mN 166, bo

criefbeputy | 31,366.40
Depidy1  30,014.40]

Collector  52,166.40

Admin Ass't | 33,321.60]
Chief Deputy  32,468.80

Deputyl  31,366.40
£ 149,323.20
ASSESSOR105
Assessor mm..wmm 40
[Admin Ass't ~ 34,216.00
Deputy1 _ 33,800.008

Deputy2  32,697.60

adbin Asst | 34, 361.60f

& g . 147,908.80
CiR CLERK 102 o
CirClerk  52,166.40]
Admin Ass't _ 33,675.20;
Chief Deputy ~ 32,822.40
Deputyl : 31,699.20
Deputy2 . 31,200.00
Deputy3 2912000}

~ 210,683.20
TREASURER 103
Treasurer mm“w@m .po.
>n3_.: Asst  31,200.00| .

- 83,366.40
COLLECTOR 104

_16. ow

H 281.60!

hrs

| 2,050. 8?

80

w ww~ oo

.N 006.40°

| 16.52 H..w..ﬁzmof 80 |

S

©15.08| 1,206.40 80
14.43° 1,154.40! 80
m.%.m&-.-
T 200640 S
~ 16.19] 1,295.20, 80
| 15.78 1,262.40' 80
| 15.24] 1,21920 80 |
_ 15.00/ 1,200.00 80
14.00 prm_omm 80
| 8a0320
| 200640 5.

1500 1,20000 80

B _ 3,206.40
_

‘ . 2,006.40
 16.02| 1,28160
15, mt 1,248.80:
1508 1,206.40!
., S5,743.20
i o 7
200640

2
80
80
80

w ‘

1645 1,316.00° 80

- 16.25
©15.72]

-1,300.00,

H 257. mo_

80 |
80




2023 SALARIES

Deputy3 __ 31,20000f _15.00° 1,200.00, 80 |
Deputy4 . 31,20000| 1500 120000 80
DeputyS . 30,680.008 1475] : 1,180.00' 80
245,960.00§  9,360.00
EQBOARD 106 I , R
5Member | 500000 { S
$1,000ea. ; B S
o I N S o
acouRT? I mncm
9 Member  35,000.00f - mm
$300 ea. Regular Meeting § L o £ G
$100 Special/any other ] L )
ELEC COMM 109 M\\ ._ B \\“
$100/10 5,000.00 § each efection -
$25/after I o --
1125eaPol 8 -
VOTER REG 121 |.|l | - Il ‘\ W -
Regstrar 31,366.40f  15.08 1,206.40 80
P/T 100000 11. moi I
= = wmmlm..ao._ B — ] -~
MAINT 123 B ||| _ || ‘W )
Maint  32,760.00 1575 1,26000 80
Janitor 14,04000f 1125 540.00, 48
" 46,800.00! R moo..mo_?
HEALTH Umv._.mco. N L ] B - \
janitor 959998y | 36923 S
SHERIFF 400 | o 1 l|.| ‘ :\\III N - T
sheriff | 53,310.40 | 20504 0 s
Chief 41,142.40f 19. 78| 1,582, a0 s
aD1LT | 38,08480fF 1831 1, 464.80 S
ciD2 . 35401.60] 17.02' 1, 361.60 80




n_o\zmqnogn‘m ,

Lt vmﬁo_

m:ﬁ mcnm:‘\i
Deputy 2

Deputy w

@mncE b o
Deputy5

Deputy & |
Deputy7
Deputy 8
Deputy 9

Deputy 10

Animal nc::o_

>a..3_: >mm t c

CIRDIV1 402

' 35,401.60
| 34,465.60

© 713,504.00

—_— -

35,401.60
| 38,084.80

34,465.60
34,465.60]

wh bmm.mo

32, uwm 20|
32,739.20
32,739, Mo

32,739.20

32, uwm 20

©31,179.20
32,739.20
~31,200.00

PT_ _ 12,000.00%
DIST COURT 409
Court Clerk ;MN m_m.m mo
Deputy Clerk 31, 865.60§
Prob Om_mmq ‘ wp..mmm .60
p/T | 12,421.50
~108,621.50
corRP40
P/T-seasonai  32,739.20
SRO 411 . |
Shirley | 36,795.20¢
Southside | 36795201
. 73,59040

17.02] 1,361.60 80
1831] 1,464.80 S

16.57] 1,325.60, 80

16.57- 1,325.60 80

e S

16. mf 1,325.60; 80

1657 1,325.60 80

—-

1574 1,259.20 80
1574 1,259.20_ 80

15.74] 1,259.20] 80

GE_-.SMB.%
1,259. No, 80
1,199.20, 80
1,259.200 S
1,200.0 00 80

12.50 46875 375

1561 1,248.80, 80
1532 1,225 60/ 80

1532 1,22560 80

1225, 477.75) 39

4177.75

15. .i 1,259.20/ 80

_ _ R

17, 8_ 1,415 Noﬁ 80

1769 141520 80

| 283040,

“17.02] 1361600 80 |

2023 SALARIES

L

BOOK £
PAGE S0



2023 SALARIES

JUVENILE 414
_u_.OU Om.“_nm..ﬂ
FINS _:ﬁmrm

Drug Col nocn 34 i
Chief staff P/T_

DEP PROS 416

omucS mmn ﬁ

PUBLIC DEF 417
Sec't

DETENTION 418
..m: Admin

[Shift Super

Bailiff

Det omuc.S h

Det Deputy 5

Det Dmuc? 8

oa..gm.n&‘m
Det Deputy 10
Det o%&« 11
Um‘m_umnc.Q Hw
cmﬁ Deputy 13
Umﬁ Dm_u_._Q “E

Det Deputy 15

Det Deputy 17

Det Deputy \Hm

o

Det Dm‘@m,\ Hml

Is849.60f | 60960 S
wa\mm@ 1472 1,177.60' 80
5,000.06 § 19231 S
~ 15,000.18 57693 S
" 66067.4af | 255644
32,468.80] 15611 124880 50 gy
" 3101280} 1491 1,192.80 80 “rw
6348160f 2441600 B8
— £
31,075.20f  14.94] 1,195. Mo 80
I e
36,816.00§ 1770 1 &.m_..oOW B
33,067.20§ 1609 1,287.20 80
32,281.60f 1552| 1,241.60 80
31,907.20§ 15.34. SE.W@ 80
30,097.60§ 14. 3 11,157.60: 80
33,467.20§ 1609 1,287.20 80 |
30,097.60§ 14.47 1,157.60 80
30,09760f 14 ..ﬁ_ 1,157.60, 80
" 30,097.60] 14. 47 1,157.60 80
30,007.60§ E‘ﬁ 1,157.60 80
' 30,007.60§ 14. a7 ﬁmﬂmo‘mvmo
30,097.60] H..h.___m..w 1,157.60. 80
30,097.60 1447 1,157.60 80 |
130,097.60§ 14.47| 1,157. mo, 80
'30,097.600 1447 1,157, mo 80
30,097.60§ Eg 1,157.60 80
30,097.60F 1447 1, 1,157.60. 80
'30,007.60f 14.47 1157.60; 80
33,000008513$14 |
592,208.00 i _




CORONER 419

[Coroner HaMww mn
DRUG TASK 420 o
Officer ‘Mm mac 80§
VETSERVICE 800 Jl i
o 1432018
OEM 500 o N 5
oem 1/2 . 16,120.00f
CoRd 1/2 _ 1{! N
TOTAL -
CO GENERAL 2,776,298.62§
CORD 2000200 1
Co Judge 1/2 Nm mmm No
AdminAsst/24  30,758.408
Deputyl  32,468.80§
GraderOp . 31,200.00
m_.mam\..q Op 131,200.00
Grader Op  31,720.00%
Grader Op 36, 400.00§
Grader Form wm 000.00

L m.\.m wn )
¥ s
. F R _
w7 :m.@_* w0
- H " m;\
Hm.mon_--.”.__us‘ 00 80
Iiﬂﬂl.| ——— i -
205040 s
16.02| 128160 80
pm mH 1 mpm...mo m@
1500, 1,2 80
Hmbo‘. H.-.Nloo oo mo
Hm Nm 1--.H.-w~o\o@ mo
117.501,800.00 80
Hm .Nm Hmoo oo, 80
H 740. oo mo

Grader Form - 45,240.00
CDL Driver __ 33,280.00
CbL D_‘_<m_. 34, 320.00
CDLDriver  35,880.00
CDL Driver  38,480.00!
Laborer ' 31,200.00§
taborer  31,200.00
Laborer  31,200.00
Laborer 31,200.00

Laborer | 31,200.00

'16.00 1,28000 80
16500 1,320.00] 80

17.25. 1,380.00; 80
18.50 1,480.00! 80
15.00 1,200.00' 80 _
15.00 1,200.00 80
1500 1,200.00 80
15.00 1,200.00, 80

15.00° Hmoooo, 80

2023 SALARIES

BOOR 2022
PAGE 92



2023 SALARIES

laborer __ 33,800.00f 16.25; 1,300.00 80 |
laborer  33,800.00f 1625 1,300.00 80 |
Laboor Form 42 mbo‘o@ - 20.50, 1 mb|0|oo 80
Mechanic ~  34,320.00f 16.50 1,320. 00 80
Mechanic = 38480.00§ 1850 1,480.00 80
superintendant  49,400.00f  23.75] 1,900. oof 80

Rd Forman . 48,880.00] 23.50! 1,880.00 80

QuarryForm | 37,960.00f 1825 1,460.00; 80 | 8
Quarry Onl-:‘ﬁ  34,320.00§ 16.50 1,320 oo_ 80 ] Hmw
QEM 1/2 16,120.00§ 15.50, 1,240.00 80 S
pT . 1586000§142515  ea 8%
COLLECTOR AUTO 3001-104 IR

P/T © 10,000.00§ 1500

ASSESSOR AUTO - L -

P/T . 14,000.00f

|
e

i

i

LIBRARY 3008-600 o
Director f/t 32,240.00 1550 1, Nko oo mo

Damascusvgr  19,968.00§ 12.00  768.00 64
P/T Tech  19,968.00§ 1200 768.000 64
_u\.._. Cataloging |“_”.® mmm\@ﬁ ..i!..“._.m 00 w..m.m|OO 64
et T 1s7000f 1125 72000 64
7110,864.00] ' 4,264.00
SOLID WASTE 3009-700 o
Manager  37,440.00 H.m_mﬁ 1,440. o.o. 80
CDL _.u:,,.mq 33, mwﬂ@o 16. oo H 280. oo 80
EquipOp .NWMNo\om 11.50 ~920. oo_ 80
Scale Shack  26,000.00§ 12.50 1,000.00 80
aborer  22,880.00§ 11.00, _880.00 80
13520008 .

| 5,520.00
m i
_




911 3520-501
911 Mgr
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
New F/T
P/T

New P/T
New P/T

{ |
40,560.00 19.50 1,560.00
35,880.00 17.25 1,380.00
32,760.00 15.75 1,260.00
33,280.00 16.00 1,280.00
33,280.00 16.00 1,280.00
29,120.00 14.00 1,120.00
28,600.00 13.75 1,100.00
26,520.00 12.75 1,020.00
28,600.00 13.75 1,100.00
26,000.00 12,50 1,000.00
26,000.00 12.50 1,000.00

9,802.00 14.50 377.00
§,450.00 12.50 325.00
8,450.00 12.50 325.00

14,127.00

367,302.00

i
i
[ R

HOSPITAL MAINT 3408-302 - i B

New P/T

10,000.00 25.00

CFFICE
NEW POSITION i
TOTAL CO GENERAL : |

20
80
80
80
20
80
80
80
80
820
30
26
26
26

2023 SALARIES

o

i
E3-
LR
By
Doy ]
oe e
il L=l s
1 ; s
[ £ - S
n‘g
w ko 5
= G 7]
e i m._.“_
s.;t..m
£ .m&.ﬁ_‘ =
m hﬁr o
e
R 3 zcd
x B
8% 5%
&t Ek

IR

Q




BOOK 2022
PAGE Ei'ﬁspanswed by J.B. Brian Tatum
Recored

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT CRIMMANCE Book
47/24/2022 61:32 PHM

PAIA BRADFORD
ORDINANCE NO 0-2022- 653 s

BE [T ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BURER. or KGN NERAREAS N
EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $168,211.24 INTO FUND #1007, LOCAL
ASSISTANCE & TRIBAL CONSISTENCY FUND TO PAY BONUSES TO COUNTY EMPLOYEES, TO
ESTABLISH INDIVIDUAL BONUS AMOUNTS, TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS: The Budget Committee has approved bonus distributions for county employees; and

WHEREAS: Van Buren County has received money from Local
Assistance & Tribal Consistency (LATC) funding; and

WHEREAS: Fund #1007 was established for the purpose of receiving and distributing Local LATC
Funding; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to appropriate the funds in the following manner.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS,
THAT:

Section 1. Employees of the County Road Department shall receive bonuses directly from fund #2000,
County Roads.

Section 2. Employees of the Van Buren County Solid Waste Department shall receive their bonuses
directly from the Solid Waste Fund #30069.

Section 3. Bonuses shall be processed on the following dates:
Monday, December 19, 2022, and
Tuesday, lanuary 17, 2022,

Section 4. Full-Time employees shall receive a bonus in the amount of $800.00 on both designated
processing dates.

Section 5. Part-Time employees shall receive a bonus in the amount of $400.00 on both designated
processing dates.

Section 6. Employees shall be actively employed on the processing date to receive their bonus.

Section 7. The amount of $168,211.24 shall be appropriated in the following line items for the bonuses:
#1007-0103-1001 Salaries Full-Time 5109,573.12
#1007-0103-1002 Salaries Part-Time 520,000.00

#1007-0103-1006 Social Security Matching $12,868.16



BOOK 2027
#1007-0103-1008 Noncontributory Retirement  $25,769.96AGE &5

Section 8. Emergency Clause:

It is imperative for the county operations to continue smoothiy, efficiently, and effectively,
therefore, this ordinance, being necessary for the protection and preservation of public heaith and
safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and shall take
effect upon passage and publication.

Approved this 15" day of December, 2022.

Dale lames, County

Pam Bradford, County Clerk

| sertity that this instroment was
Giled on A2/249/202F F1-2E PR
andd ;%{Nﬂ iy

BT Bood s

..




BOOE 02T sponsored by LP. Dall Holt
EaiGE 9

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT peaprded in-
ORIABAHCE Boolk

D..
ORDINANCE NO. 2022- I 2! 2 1HPYENE2 Q37 PM
PARM BRADFORD

County Tlerk
VAN BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
APPROPRIATION CRDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $50.00 INTO LINE ITEM 1000-0400-3104, K-9
EXPENSE — GRANT/DONATIONS.

WHEREAS: The Van Buren County Sheriff’'s Office has received a donation of $50.00; and

WHEREAS: Thereis a need ta appropriate the funds.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

The sum of $50.00 be appropriated into line item #1000-0400-3104, K-9 Expense —

Grant/Donations.
Approved this 15th day of December, 2022.

APPROVED:

Dale Jameg, Coynty Judge

Pam Bradford, County Clerk




